## CHAPTER 120.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE FEES OF CLERKS OF DISTRICT COURTS AND REGISTERS OF DEEDS IN CERTAIN COUNTIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That in counties where the Clerks of District Courts do not receive compensation for their services to exceed the amount of eight hundred dollars (\$800) per annum they shall be entitled to charge and receive fees as follows:

For issuing and sealing every writ, summons, subpæna or

process, seventy-five (75) cents.

Certified copy of such writ when required, ten (10) cents

per folio and twenty-five (25) cents for certificate.

Entering the return of every writ and filing such writ, fifteen (15) cents per folio.

Entering an appearance, retraxit, discontinuance, nonsuit

or default, twenty (20) cents.

Entering every rule, order or motion in term, fifteen (15) cents per folio.

Certified copies of rules or orders ten (10) cents for each

folio and twenty-five (25) cents for certificate.

Every report on assessment of damages or other matter referred to him, seventy-five (75) cents and fifteen (15) cents per folio for such report when it exceeds five (5) folios.

Every certificate, twenty-five (25) cents.

Calling and swearing grand jury, one dollar (\$1).

Calling and swearing petit jury in civil cases, seventy-five (75) cents.

Swearing jurors in criminal causes, ten (10) cents for each oath administered.

Swearing triers, ten (10) cents for each oath administered.

Swearing each witness on trial fifteen (15) cents.

Swearing officer to take charge of jury, twenty (20) cents. Entering or taking recognizance, seventy-five (75) cents.

Entering cause on a calendar for the court and making a copy thereof for the bar, twenty (20) cents.

Receiving and entering a verdict, thirty (30) cents.

Entering an action without process, sixty-five (65) cents. Certified copy of minutes of trial, when required, seventy-five (75) cents.

Entering final judgment when the same does not exceed three (3) folios, fifty (50) cents, and fifteen (15) cents for each additional folio.

Copy of judgment to be attached to judgment roll, fifteen (15) cents for each folio.

Fees of clerk of court where salary does not exceed \$800 per annum. Entering satisfaction of judgment, twenty (20) cents for each debtor.

Drawing special jury, seventy-five (75) cents.

Filing every paper, ten (10) cents.

Copies and exemplifications of records and pleadings, fif-

teen (15) cents for each folio.

Searching the records or files in his office, if a copy is not required, twenty (20) cents for the records or files of each year.

Administering oaths not otherwise provided herein, twenty-

five (25) cents.

Recording credentials of ordination and giving certificate, one dollar (\$1).

Recording certificate of solemnization of marriage, fifty

(50) cents.

Filing and docketing transcript of judgment from another county, or from Justice's Court, when but one (1) judgment debtor, thirty (30) cents and twenty (20) cents for each additional judgment debtor.

Entering an appeal of transcript from Justice's Court, six-

ty-five (65) cents.

Entering a surrender of bail, thirty (30) cents.

Issuing commission to take deposition, one dollar (\$1).

Issuing venire facias, one dollar (\$1).

Certificate of jurors and witnesses in attendance at court, fifteen (15) cents.

Entering forfeiting of recognizance, thirty (30) cents.

Entering a declaration to become a citizen of the United States, fifty (50) cents.

Certified copy of such declaration under seal of the court,

seventy-five (75) cents.

Entering final admission of an alien to the rights of citizenship, fifty (50) cents.

A certified copy thereof under the seal of the court,

seventy-five (75) cents.

Making docket entries of judgments, twenty (20) cents for each judgment debtor.

Admission of attorneys, two dollars (\$2).

Taxing costs, fifty (50) cents.

Certified copy of marriage record, fifty (50) cents. Certified transcript of docket entry, fifty (50) cents.

Attendance in court for each day of actual session, three-

dollars (\$3).

For other services required by law to be performed by such clerk respectively, such fees as compare favorably with the rates herein prescribed, and as may be established by general rule or order of the court.

Sec. 2. That in counties where Registers of Deeds do not receive compensation for their services to exceed the amount of eight hundred dollars (\$800) per annum, they shall be entitled to charge and receive fees as follows:

Fees of register of deeds where salary does not exceed \$800 per annum.

For entering or recording any deed or other instrument, twelve and one-half  $(12\frac{1}{2})$  cents per folio, to be paid when the same is left for record.

Every certificate, twenty-five (25) cents.

For copies of any record, or papers when required, ten (10) cents per folio.

For recording any deed in any other than English lan-

guage, twenty (20) cents per folio.

Every entry of discharge of mortgage in margin of record, ten (10) cents.

Filing every other paper and making due entry thereof

when necessary, ten (10) cents.

Searching for every such paper on request, five (5) cents for every paper examined.

Searching record, ten (10) cents.

For an abstract of title, twenty-five (25) cents for every transfer, and fifty (50) cents for his certificate.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

## CHAPTER 121.

## AN ACT RELATING TO STATISTICS CONCERNING THE SIOUX MASSACRE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. It shall be the duty of each Town Assessor to furnish to the County Auditor, at the time of returning his assessment in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), in writing, all possible attainable information as to the number, names and ages of white persons killed and wounded by the Sioux (stating each separately), and amount of property destroyed in his township, during the massacre and raids of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862) and the succeeding years; also the names and number of the Indians thus engaged, so far as known, and what ones, if any, were killed and wounded; giving in each instance as to both whites and Indians, time and place, and any ineidents of interest.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the County Auditor to furnish the assessors with the necessary blanks for the above purpose, and forward the original information thus obtained,

Number, names and age of persons killed and property destroyed.